Table S2. Results of the likelihood ratio test (L) for finding the optimal random structure of the linear mixed-effects model (LME) for predicting (Dh from (Dp.

	Model
	Model
	df
	AIC
	logLik
	L-Ratio
	P

	(a) 
	Fixed effect model fitted with GLS
	3
	1333.49
	-663.75
	
	

	(a1)
	LME with species as random intercept
	4
	1331.97
	-661.98
	3.52
	0.03

	(a2)
	LME with species as random slope and intercept
	6
	1335.46
	-661.73
	0.51
	0.62


All models were estimated by REML.

